Contingent liabilities are disclosed in the Financial Statements by way of notes to accounts, unless possibility of an outflow of resources embodying
economic benefit is remote.

Contingent assets are disclosed in the Financial Statements by way of notes to accounts when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

Exemptions from retrospective application of IND-AS

(i) Fair value as deemed cost
The Company has elected to measure items of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at its carrying value at the transition date.

(ii) Cumulative translation difference
`

(iii) Long Term Foreign Currency Monetary Items
The Company continues the policy of amortizing capitalised exchange differences arising on translation of long term foreign currency monetary items
upto the period ending immediately before the beginning of the first Ind AS financial reporting period i.e. 31st March 2017 as per the previous GAAP.

51

VENLON ENTERPRISES LIMITED
MYSURU

NOTE -2

Amount in lakhs

Particulars

PROPERTY PLANT & EQUIPMENT
Land-Freehold 1,585.42   -   -   1,585.42   -   -   -   -   1,585.42   1,585.42
Buildings 2,055.50   -   -   2,055.50   1,307.60   68.24   -   1,375.84   679.66   747.90
Plant and Machinery 5,755.48   -   -   5,755.48   2,962.52   268.61   -   3,231.13   2,524.35   2,792.96
Electrical Installation 450.98   -   -   450.98   176.05   4.25   -   180.30   270.68   274.93
Furniture & Fixtures 45.10   -   -   45.10   43.93   0.08   -   44.01   1.09   1.17
Vehicles 56.16   -   -   56.16   49.49   1.78   -   51.27   4.89   6.67
Computers & Data Processing units 0.07   -   -   0.07   0.06   -   -   0.06   0.01   0.01

TOTAL 9,948.71   -   -   9,948.71   4,539.65   342.96   -   4,882.60   5,066.11   5,409.07

CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS -   -
TOTAL -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Computer Software 1.36   -   -   1.36   0.97   0.33   -   1.30   0.07   0.39

TOTAL 1.36   -   -   1.36   0.97   0.33   -   1.30   0.07   0.39

ASSET HELD FOR SALE / DISPOSAL
Plant and Machinery 7,901.11   -   295.15   7,605.96   7,584.65   -   -   7,584.65   21.30   316.46
Land 1,098.09   -   -   1,098.09   -   -   -   -   1,098.09   1,098.09

TOTAL 8,999.21   -   295.15   8,704.05   7,584.65   -   -   7,584.65   1,119.40   1,414.55

GRAND TOTAL 18,949.28   -   295.15   18,654.13   12,125.27   343.28   -   12,468.55   6,185.58   6,824.01

1) Gross block includes Rs.28,10,42,019/- which represents additions due to revaluation.

Year of Revaluation Additions on Revaluation (Rs.)
1992-93 1,82,97,897   (a)
1997-98 -   (b)
2001-02 -   (c)
2014-15 26,27,44,122

28,10,42,019
a) Revaluation of Factory building and Plant and machinery at Mysore
b) Revaluation of Imported Plant and Machinery of Polyester Film Plant at Mysore.
c) Revaluation BOPP plant  of Polyester Film Plant at Mysore.
d) Revaluation of free hold land at Mysore.

During the year 2018-19 Rs 25,52,72,877 relating to Film Plant was reversed on the asset being classified as asset held for sale